

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/26/2020 4:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98154-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL,

Petitioner.

v.

THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT and
DAN SATTERBERG, KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER PIMENTEL'S REPLY TO
ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN
& OFFENBECHER, P.S.

David Allen, Esq.
Todd Maybrown, Esq.
Cooper Offenbecher, Esq.
Danielle Smith, Esq.
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. There are No Material Factual Disagreements Between the Writ and Respondents’ Answer 1

 B. Petitioner Will Concede That the District Court Judge Reviewed the One Paragraph Statement of Probable Cause Rather Than the 4 Page Certification for Determination of Probable Cause as the Respondents Assert 3

II. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY IS NOT A STATE OFFICER 4

III. BOTH THE SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES AND THE KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY HAVE ACTED BEYOND THEIR JURISDICTION BY ENGAGING IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRACTICE OVER SEVERAL DECADES OF RAISING BAIL *EX PARTE* AFTER THE INITIAL APPEARANCE..... 7

 A. Where the Elected Prosecutors and Superior Court Bench Have Established an Unconstitutional Procedure for *Ex Parte* Bail Increases, They are Acting Either Without Jurisdiction or Beyond Their Jurisdiction..... 7

 B. There is no Adequate Remedy Available to Challenge This Longstanding Unconstitutional Practice Other Than by a Writ 9

 C. This Court Has Many Times Accepted Review in Matters Where There was Great Public Interest and the Matter Has Been Adequately Briefed 11

D.	If This Court Believes That the Requisites for a Writ of Prohibition are Not Met, Then it Should Exercise its Discretion and Consider it as a Petition for a Writ Of Mandamus.....	12
IV.	RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE FIRST APPEARANCE IN DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A FORMAL JUDICIAL PROCEEDING AND A CRITICAL STAGE IGNORES UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT BLACK LETTER PRECEDENTS.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	19, 20
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 US (1972).....	18
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Co. Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	15
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex.</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 806 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty., Tex.</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007)	17

State Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706 (2009)	13
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. State Finance Committee</i> , 116 Wn.2d 246 (1991)....	13
<i>Freeman v. Gregoire</i> , 171 Wn.2d 316 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016).....	12
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch</i> , 156 Wn.App. 457 (2010).....	11
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423 (2019).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175 (1972)	12
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Yelle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 620 (1958)	14
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148 (2014)	10
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 457 (2018)	10

<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 482 (2019).....	10
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 7 Wash. 506 (1893).....	19
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 15 Wn.App. 619 (1976).....	10
<i>State v. Stevens County District Court Judge</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 453 P.3d 984 (2019).....	15
<i>State v. Superior Court of Grays Harbor Co.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 725 (1948).....	12, 13
<i>State v Rogers</i> , 44 Wn.App. 510 (1986).....	18
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 99 Wn.App. 237 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Yakima v. Mollett</i> , 115 Wn.App. 604 (2003).....	11

State Statutes

Article 11, Section 5 of the Washington State Constitution	4
RCW 36.17.020	5, 6
RCW 36.23.020	8
RCW 43.10.090	6
RCW 9A.44.020(1).....	2
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	13

Out-of-State Authorities

Tex. Const. art. I, § 10	16
